

SUPPLEMENTAL DATA

SIEMENS

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION (I) (unaudited)

New orders, Revenue, Profit, Margin developments and growth rates for Sectors, Divisions and Siemens IT Solutions and Services

For the three months ended March 31, 2009 and 2008

(in millions of €)

Sectors and Divisions	New Orders						Revenue						Profit ⁽¹⁾			Margin		Target range
	2009	2008	% Change		therein		2009	2008	% Change		therein		2009	2008	% Change	2009	2008	
			Actual	Adjusted ⁽²⁾	Currency	Portfolio			Actual	Adjusted ⁽²⁾	Currency	Portfolio						
Industry Sector	8,801	9,928	(11)%	(12)%	2%	(1)%	8,645	8,980	(4)%	(6)%	2%	0%	671	941	(29)%	7.8%	10.5%	9-13%
Industry Automation.....	1,618	2,237	(28)%	(26)%	1%	(3)%	1,685	2,122	(21)%	(19)%	1%	(3)%	97	371	(74)%	5.8%	17.5%	12-17%
Drive Technologies.....	1,627	2,571	(37)%	(38)%	1%	0%	1,954	2,106	(7)%	(10)%	2%	1%	244	332	(27)%	12.5%	15.8%	11-16%
Building Technologies.....	1,379	1,559	(12)%	(15)%	2%	1%	1,443	1,432	1%	(3)%	3%	1%	97	109	(11)%	6.7%	7.6%	7-10%
OSRAM.....	971	1,188	(18)%	(19)%	4%	(3)%	971	1,188	(18)%	(19)%	4%	(3)%	8	122	(93)%	0.8%	10.3%	10-12%
Industry Solutions.....	1,737	1,994	(13)%	(15)%	1%	1%	1,759	1,586	11%	7%	2%	2%	118	121	(2)%	6.7%	7.6%	5-7%
Mobility.....	2,208	1,306	69%	67%	2%	0%	1,542	1,351	14%	15%	(1)%	0%	106	(116)	—	6.9%	(8.6)%	5-7%
Energy Sector	8,206	9,026	(9)%	(8)%	(1)%	0%	6,364	4,964	28%	28%	0%	0%	818	6	>200%	12.9%	0.1%	11-15%
Fossil Power Generation...	3,475	4,192	(17)%	(19)%	2%	0%	2,377	1,732	37%	35%	2%	0%	312	(328)	—	13.1%	(18.9)%	11-15%
Renewable Energy.....	1,587	961	65%	75%	(10)%	0%	800	417	92%	88%	3%	1%	105	35	200%	13.1%	8.4%	12-16%
Oil & Gas.....	920	1,096	(16)%	(12)%	(3)%	(1)%	1,040	981	6%	12%	(5)%	(1)%	121	78	55%	11.6%	8.0%	10-14%
Power Transmission.....	1,594	1,993	(20)%	(19)%	(1)%	0%	1,503	1,256	20%	21%	(1)%	0%	168	144	17%	11.2%	11.5%	10-14%
Power Distribution.....	757	917	(17)%	(15)%	(2)%	0%	846	699	21%	23%	(2)%	0%	106	77	38%	12.5%	11.0%	11-15%
Healthcare Sector	2,951	2,790	6%	1%	5%	0%	2,984	2,722	10%	4%	6%	0%	355	341	4%	11.9%	12.5%	14-17%
Imaging & IT.....	1,661	1,594	4%	(1)%	5%	0%	1,774	1,629	9%	3%	6%	0%	265	236	12%	14.9%	14.5%	14-17%
Workflow & Solutions.....	489	459	7%	4%	3%	0%	412	376	10%	7%	3%	0%	30	63	(52)%	7.3%	16.8%	11-14%
Diagnostics.....	867	822	5%	0%	5%	0%	867	816	6%	0%	6%	0%	54	49	10%	6.2%	6.0%	16-19%
Total Sectors	19,958	21,744	(8)%	(9)%	1%	0%	17,993	16,666	8%	6%	2%	0%	1,844	1,288	43%			
Siemens IT Solutions and Services.....	1,081	1,445	(25)%	(21)%	(1)%	(3)%	1,136	1,266	(10)%	(4)%	(2)%	(4)%	25	(35)	—	2.2%	(2.8)%	5-7%

(1) Profit of the Sectors and Divisions as well as Siemens IT Solutions and Services is earnings before financing interest, certain pension costs and income taxes. Certain other items not considered performance indicative by Management may be excluded.

(2) Excluding currency translation and portfolio effects.

Electronics Assembly Systems was reclassified from Industry to Other Operations in the second quarter of fiscal 2009. Prior year amounts were reclassified for comparison purposes within all "Additional Information."

SUPPLEMENTAL DATA

SIEMENS

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION (I) (unaudited)

New orders, Revenue, Profit, Margin developments and growth rates for Sectors, Divisions and Siemens IT Solutions and Services

For the six months ended March 31, 2009 and 2008

(in millions of €)

Sectors and Divisions	New Orders						Revenue						Profit ⁽¹⁾			Margin		Target range
	2009	2008	% Change		therein		2009	2008	% Change		therein		2009	2008	% Change	2009	2008	
			Actual	Adjusted ⁽²⁾	Currency	Portfolio			Actual	Adjusted ⁽²⁾	Currency	Portfolio						
Industry Sector	18,577	20,801	(11)%	(12)%	1%	0%	17,933	18,052	(1)%	(2)%	1%	0%	1,605	1,944	(17)%	8.9%	10.8%	9-13%
Industry Automation.....	3,571	4,518	(21)%	(19)%	1%	(3)%	3,662	4,211	(13)%	(12)%	1%	(2)%	352	786	(55)%	9.6%	18.7%	12-17%
Drive Technologies.....	3,713	4,948	(25)%	(26)%	1%	0%	4,014	3,978	1%	(1)%	1%	1%	504	566	(11)%	12.6%	14.2%	11-16%
Building Technologies.....	2,924	3,098	(6)%	(9)%	1%	2%	2,974	2,866	4%	(0)%	2%	2%	221	202	9%	7.4%	7.0%	7-10%
OSRAM.....	2,068	2,381	(13)%	(13)%	3%	(3)%	2,068	2,381	(13)%	(13)%	3%	(3)%	100	248	(60)%	4.8%	10.4%	10-12%
Industry Solutions.....	3,653	4,561	(20)%	(20)%	0%	0%	3,555	3,294	8%	5%	1%	2%	237	212	12%	6.7%	6.4%	5-7%
Mobility.....	4,132	3,081	34%	34%	0%	0%	3,106	2,791	11%	12%	(1)%	0%	191	(72)	—	6.1%	(2.6)%	5-7%
Energy Sector	16,740	18,105	(8)%	(8)%	0%	0%	12,596	9,999	26%	26%	0%	0%	1,574	353	>200%	12.5%	3.5%	11-15%
Fossil Power Generation....	7,472	7,623	(2)%	(4)%	2%	0%	4,750	3,633	31%	29%	2%	0%	601	(303)	—	12.7%	(8.3)%	11-15%
Renewable Energy.....	2,235	1,993	12%	17%	(5)%	0%	1,513	834	81%	80%	1%	0%	206	87	137%	13.6%	10.4%	12-16%
Oil & Gas.....	2,280	2,943	(23)%	(20)%	(2)%	(1)%	2,088	1,808	15%	21%	(5)%	(1)%	227	144	58%	10.9%	8.0%	10-14%
Power Transmission.....	3,509	3,917	(10)%	(9)%	(1)%	0%	3,003	2,500	20%	20%	0%	0%	320	269	19%	10.7%	10.8%	10-14%
Power Distribution.....	1,614	1,837	(12)%	(11)%	(1)%	0%	1,651	1,431	15%	17%	(2)%	0%	213	155	37%	12.9%	10.8%	11-15%
Healthcare Sector	5,847	5,596	4%	(2)%	4%	2%	5,920	5,375	10%	3%	5%	2%	697	673	4%	11.8%	12.5%	14-17%
Imaging & IT.....	3,430	3,349	2%	(2)%	4%	0%	3,543	3,279	8%	3%	5%	0%	527	468	13%	14.9%	14.3%	14-17%
Workflow & Solutions.....	824	855	(4)%	(6)%	2%	0%	785	724	8%	6%	2%	0%	24	98	(76)%	3.1%	13.5%	11-14%
Diagnostics.....	1,731	1,535	13%	(0)%	5%	8%	1,739	1,528	14%	1%	5%	8%	137	116	18%	7.9%	7.6%	16-19%
Total Sectors	41,164	44,502	(8)%	(9)%	1%	0%	36,449	33,426	9%	8%	1%	0%	3,876	2,970	31%			
Siemens IT Solutions and Services.....	2,312	2,670	(13)%	(9)%	(1)%	(3)%	2,425	2,606	(7)%	(2)%	(2)%	(3)%	71	35	103%	2.9%	1.3%	5-7%

(1) Profit of the Sectors and Divisions as well as Siemens IT Solutions and Services is earnings before financing interest, certain pension costs and income taxes. Certain other items not considered performance indicative by Management may be excluded.

(2) Excluding currency translation and portfolio effects.

Electronics Assembly Systems was reclassified from Industry to Other Operations in the second quarter of fiscal 2009. Prior year amounts were reclassified for comparison purposes within all "Additional Information."

SUPPLEMENTAL DATA

SIEMENS

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION (II) (unaudited)
Reconciliation from Profit / Income before income taxes to EBITDA (adjusted)
For the three months ended March 31, 2009 and 2008
(in millions of €)

	<u>Profit</u> ⁽¹⁾		<u>Income (loss) from investments accounted for using the equity method, net</u> ⁽²⁾		<u>Financial income (expense), net</u> ⁽³⁾		<u>EBIT (adjusted)</u> ⁽⁴⁾		<u>Amortization</u> ⁽⁵⁾		<u>Depreciation and impairments of property, plant and equipment and goodwill</u> ⁽⁶⁾		<u>EBITDA (adjusted)</u>	
	2009	2008	2009	2008	2009	2008	2009	2008	2009	2008	2009	2008	2009	2008
	Sectors and Divisions													
Industry Sector	671	941	—	3	2	8	669	930	93	80	168	164	930	1,174
Industry Automation.....	97	371	1	—	2	4	94	367	47	39	27	25	168	431
Drive Technologies.....	244	332	(1)	1	—	(1)	245	332	13	12	35	33	293	377
Building Technologies.....	97	109	—	—	1	3	96	106	15	17	22	18	133	141
OSRAM.....	8	122	—	1	(1)	—	9	121	8	6	55	51	72	178
Industry Solutions.....	118	121	—	—	1	3	117	118	9	6	15	14	141	138
Mobility.....	106	(116)	(1)	—	(1)	(1)	108	(115)	3	1	13	25	124	(89)
Energy Sector	818	6	8	26	(4)	(3)	814	(17)	18	17	71	62	903	62
Fossil Power Generation.....	312	(328)	6	20	(5)	(5)	311	(343)	4	4	24	20	339	(319)
Renewable Energy.....	105	35	1	1	(1)	—	105	34	1	—	10	6	116	40
Oil & Gas.....	121	78	—	—	—	(1)	121	79	7	7	13	13	141	99
Power Transmission.....	168	144	1	5	1	1	166	138	3	2	15	13	184	153
Power Distribution.....	106	77	1	—	(1)	—	106	77	2	3	8	7	116	87
Healthcare Sector	355	341	9	9	6	2	340	330	75	64	87	85	502	479
Imaging & IT.....	265	236	2	2	—	—	263	234	27	27	21	24	311	285
Workflow & Solutions.....	30	63	—	—	1	2	29	61	1	1	6	4	36	66
Diagnostics.....	54	49	—	2	4	1	50	46	46	36	58	56	154	138
Total Sectors	1,844	1,288	17	38	4	7	1,823	1,243	186	161	326	311	2,335	1,715
Equity Investments	(113)	35	(97)	35	5	—	(21)	—	—	—	—	—	(21)	—
Cross-Sector Businesses														
Siemens IT Solutions and Services	25	(35)	7	12	1	1	17	(48)	11	10	49	44	77	6
Siemens Financial Services (SFS)	117	101	32	17	54	67	31	17	1	1	79	69	111	87
Reconciliation to Consolidated Financial Statements														
Other Operations.....	(105)	(64)	—	2	2	(2)	(107)	(64)	6	8	43	20	(58)	(36)
Siemens Real Estate (SRE).....	37	60	—	—	(4)	(12)	41	72	—	—	37	40	78	112
Corporate items and pensions.....	(442)	(522)	—	(1)	(103)	(4)	(339)	(517)	1	38	7	8	(331)	(471)
Eliminations, Corporate Treasury and other reconciling items.....	(28)	(74)	(8)	(2)	25	(54)	(45)	(18)	(2)	2	(19)	(16)	(66)	(32)
Siemens	1,335	789	(49)	101	(16)	3	1,400	685	203	220	522	476	2,125	1,381

(1) Profit of the Sectors and Divisions as well as of Equity Investments, Siemens IT Solutions and Services and Other Operations is earnings before financing interest, certain pension costs and income taxes. Certain other items not considered performance indicative by Management may be excluded. Profit of SFS and SRE is Income before income taxes.

(2) Includes impairments and reversals of impairments of investments accounted for using the equity method.

(3) Includes impairment of non-current available-for-sale financial assets.

(4) Adjusted EBIT is Income from continuing operations before income taxes less Financial income (expense), net and Income (loss) from investments accounted for using the equity method, net.

(5) Amortization and impairments of intangible assets other than goodwill.

(6) Includes impairments of goodwill of €16 and €— for the three months ended March 31, 2009 and 2008, respectively.

SUPPLEMENTAL DATA

SIEMENS

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION (II) (unaudited)
Reconciliation from Profit / Income before income taxes to EBITDA (adjusted)
For the six months ended March 31, 2009 and 2008
(in millions of €)

	<u>Profit</u> ⁽¹⁾		<u>Income (loss) from investments accounted for using the equity method, net</u> ⁽²⁾				<u>Financial income (expense), net</u> ⁽³⁾		<u>EBIT (adjusted)</u> ⁽⁴⁾		<u>Amortization</u> ⁽⁵⁾		<u>Depreciation and impairments of property, plant and equipment and goodwill</u> ⁽⁶⁾		<u>EBITDA (adjusted)</u>	
	2009	2008	2009	2008	2009	2008	2009	2008	2009	2008	2009	2008	2009	2008	2009	2008
	Sectors and Divisions															
Industry Sector	1,605	1,944	—	9	(8)	2	1,613	1,933	183	161	328	316	2,124	2,410		
Industry Automation.....	352	786	1	(1)	2	4	349	783	94	79	53	48	496	910		
Drive Technologies.....	504	566	—	1	(1)	(1)	505	566	24	24	69	63	598	653		
Building Technologies.....	221	202	—	1	(2)	3	223	198	31	33	39	38	293	269		
OSRAM.....	100	248	1	2	(2)	—	101	246	14	12	109	102	224	360		
Industry Solutions.....	237	212	—	3	1	—	236	209	17	12	31	27	284	248		
Mobility.....	191	(72)	(2)	1	(6)	(4)	199	(69)	4	2	26	40	229	(27)		
Energy Sector	1,574	353	24	48	(13)	(4)	1,563	309	35	37	139	120	1,737	466		
Fossil Power Generation.....	601	(303)	12	34	(13)	(6)	602	(331)	8	8	46	40	656	(283)		
Renewable Energy.....	206	87	2	2	—	—	204	85	3	2	18	11	225	98		
Oil & Gas.....	227	144	—	—	—	—	227	144	14	14	27	27	268	185		
Power Transmission.....	320	269	9	11	1	2	310	256	5	5	31	25	346	286		
Power Distribution.....	213	155	1	1	(1)	(1)	213	155	4	6	15	14	232	175		
Healthcare Sector	697	673	24	15	6	9	667	649	147	135	173	164	987	948		
Imaging & IT.....	527	468	4	3	1	1	522	464	53	55	41	44	616	563		
Workflow & Solutions.....	24	98	11	1	(1)	3	14	94	2	2	12	9	28	105		
Diagnostics.....	137	116	—	3	5	5	132	108	91	78	117	108	340	294		
Total Sectors	3,876	2,970	48	72	(15)	7	3,843	2,891	365	333	640	600	4,848	3,824		
Equity Investments	(28)	71	(44)	71	24	—	(8)	—	—	—	—	—	(8)	—		
Cross-Sector Businesses																
Siemens IT Solutions and Services	71	35	14	23	1	7	56	5	21	23	82	88	159	116		
Siemens Financial Services (SFS)	183	178	85	35	50	113	48	30	2	2	157	139	207	171		
Reconciliation to Consolidated Financial Statements																
Other Operations.....	(145)	(137)	—	1	1	1	(146)	(139)	12	17	53	107	(81)	(15)		
Siemens Real Estate (SRE).....	82	199	—	—	(16)	(26)	98	225	—	—	74	79	172	304		
Corporate items and pensions.....	(678)	(837)	—	(1)	(188)	67	(490)	(903)	2	40	17	15	(471)	(848)		
Eliminations, Corporate Treasury and other reconciling items.....	(291)	(173)	(35)	8	(181)	(144)	(75)	(37)	—	2	(36)	(33)	(111)	(68)		
Siemens	3,070	2,306	68	209	(324)	25	3,326	2,072	402	417	987	995	4,715	3,484		

(1) Profit of the Sectors and Divisions as well as of Equity Investments, Siemens IT Solutions and Services and Other Operations is earnings before financing interest, certain pension costs and income taxes. Certain other items not considered performance indicative by Management may be excluded. Profit of SFS and SRE is Income before income taxes.

(2) Includes impairments and reversals of impairments of investments accounted for using the equity method.

(3) Includes impairment of non-current available-for-sale financial assets.

(4) Adjusted EBIT is Income from continuing operations before income taxes less Financial income (expense), net and Income (loss) from investments accounted for using the equity method, net.

(5) Amortization and impairments of intangible assets other than goodwill.

(6) Includes impairments of goodwill of €16 and €73 for the six months ended March 31, 2009 and 2008, respectively.

SUPPLEMENTAL DATA

SIEMENS

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION (III) (unaudited)
External revenue of Sectors and Cross-Sector businesses by regions
For the six months ended March 31, 2009 and 2008
(in millions of €)

External revenue (location of customer)															
	<u>Europa, C.I.S.⁽¹⁾, Africa,</u>			<u>therein Germany</u>			<u>Americas</u>			<u>Asia, Australia</u>			<u>Total</u>		
	<u>Middle East</u>			<u>2009</u>	<u>2008</u>	<u>% Change</u>	<u>2009</u>	<u>2008</u>	<u>% Change</u>	<u>2009</u>	<u>2008</u>	<u>% Change</u>	<u>2009</u>	<u>2008</u>	<u>% Change</u>
	<u>2009</u>	<u>2008</u>	<u>% Change</u>												
Sectors															
Industry Sector.....	9,994	10,178	(2)%	3,500	3,509	(0)%	4,285	4,353	(2)%	3,104	2,998	4%	17,383	17,529	(1)%
Energy Sector.....	6,687	5,448	23%	936	837	12%	3,470	2,452	41%	2,243	1,952	15%	12,399	9,852	26%
Healthcare Sector.....	2,316	2,141	8%	529	462	15%	2,599	2,348	11%	975	857	14%	5,890	5,346	10%
Cross-Sector Businesses															
Siemens IT Solutions and Services.....	1,614	1,619	(0)%	703	708	(1)%	213	220	(3)%	28	47	(40)%	1,856	1,886	(2)%
Siemens Financial Services (SFS).....	196	215	(9)%	62	73	(14)%	129	108	19%	1	3	(68)%	326	325	0%
Reconciliation to Siemens.....	663	1,354	(51)%	246	484	(49)%	37	103	(64)%	36	99	(64)%	736	1,556	(53)%
Siemens.....	21,470	20,955	2%	5,976	6,073	(2)%	10,732	9,584	12%	6,387	5,955	7%	38,589	36,494	6%

External revenue of Sectors and Cross-Sector businesses as a percentage of regional and Siemens total revenue

	Percentage of regional external revenue (location of customer)											Percentage of Siemens			
	<u>Europa, C.I.S.⁽¹⁾, Africa,</u>			<u>therein Germany</u>			<u>Americas</u>			<u>Asia, Australia</u>			<u>total revenue</u>		
	<u>2009</u>	<u>2008</u>	<u>Change</u>	<u>2009</u>	<u>2008</u>	<u>Change</u>	<u>2009</u>	<u>2008</u>	<u>Change</u>	<u>2009</u>	<u>2008</u>	<u>Change</u>	<u>2009</u>	<u>2008</u>	<u>Change</u>
Sectors															
Industry Sector.....	57%	58%	-0.6 pp	20%	20%	0.1 pp	25%	25%	-0.2 pp	18%	17%	0.8 pp	45%	48%	-3.0 pp
Energy Sector.....	54%	55%	-1.4 pp	8%	8%	-0.9 pp	28%	25%	3.1 pp	18%	20%	-1.7 pp	32%	27%	5.1 pp
Healthcare Sector.....	39%	40%	-0.7 pp	9%	9%	0.3 pp	44%	44%	0.2 pp	17%	16%	0.5 pp	15%	15%	0.6 pp
Cross-Sector Businesses															
Siemens IT Solutions and Services.....	87%	86%	1.1 pp	38%	38%	0.3 pp	11%	12%	-0.2 pp	2%	2%	-1.0 pp	5%	5%	-0.4 pp
Siemens Financial Services (SFS).....	60%	66%	-5.9 pp	19%	22%	-3.3 pp	40%	33%	6.3 pp	0%	1%	-0.5 pp	1%	1%	0.0 pp
Reconciliation to Siemens.....	90%	87%	3.1 pp	33%	31%	2.4 pp	5%	7%	-1.6 pp	5%	6%	-1.5 pp	2%	4%	-2.4 pp
Siemens.....	56%	57%	-1.8 pp	15%	17%	-1.2 pp	28%	26%	1.5 pp	17%	16%	0.2 pp	100%	100%	

(1) Commonwealth of Independent States.

SUPPLEMENTAL DATA

SIEMENS

COMPARABLE DATA AFTER REALLOCATION OF ELECTRONICS ASSEMBLY SYSTEMS

New orders, Revenue, Profit and Margin developments (unaudited)

For the first two quarters of fiscal 2009, the four quarters of fiscal 2008 and for fiscal 2008 and fiscal 2007

(in millions of €)

	New Orders							
	1st quarter	2nd quarter	1st quarter	2nd quarter	3rd quarter	4th quarter	Fiscal year	Fiscal year
	2009**	2009	2008**	2008**	2008**	2008**	2008**	2007**
Sectors and Divisions								
Industry Sector	9,776	8,801	10,873	9,928	11,408	10,165	42,374	38,610
Drive Technologies.....	2,086	1,627	2,377	2,571	2,307	2,170	9,425	8,398
Total Sectors	21,206	19,958	22,758	21,744	22,286	20,793	87,581	77,424
Reconciliation to Consolidated Financial Statements								
Other Operations.....	281	175	863	720	706	610	2,899	3,315
Eliminations, Corporate Treasury and other reconciling items.....	(1,147)	(993)	(1,211)	(1,163)	(1,165)	(1,306)	(4,845)	(4,561)
Siemens	22,220	20,864	24,242	23,371	23,677	22,205	93,495	83,916
	Revenue							
	1st quarter	2nd quarter	1st quarter	2nd quarter	3rd quarter	4th quarter	Fiscal year	Fiscal year
	2009**	2009	2008**	2008**	2008**	2008**	2008**	2007**
Sectors and Divisions								
Industry Sector	9,288	8,645	9,072	8,980	9,322	10,279	37,653	35,578
Drive Technologies.....	2,060	1,954	1,872	2,106	2,164	2,292	8,434	7,312
Total Sectors	18,456	17,993	16,760	16,666	17,827	20,147	71,400	65,738
Reconciliation to Consolidated Financial Statements								
Other Operations.....	327	211	810	730	682	680	2,902	3,365
Eliminations, Corporate Treasury and other reconciling items.....	(1,078)	(1,031)	(1,118)	(1,187)	(1,227)	(1,337)	(4,869)	(4,601)
Siemens	19,634	18,955	18,400	18,094	19,182	21,651	77,327	72,448
	Profit*							
	1st quarter	2nd quarter	1st quarter	2nd quarter	3rd quarter	4th quarter	Fiscal year	Fiscal year
	2009**	2009	2008**	2008**	2008**	2008**	2008**	2007**
Sectors and Divisions								
Industry Sector	934	671	1,003	941	1,162	841	3,947	3,534
Drive Technologies.....	260	244	234	332	363	350	1,279	926
Total Sectors	2,032	1,844	1,682	1,288	2,103	1,533	6,606	6,675
Reconciliation to Consolidated Financial Statements								
Other Operations.....	(40)	(105)	(73)	(64)	(39)	(277)	(453)	(245)
Siemens	1,735	1,335	1,517	789	2,048	(1,480)	2,874	5,101
	Margin							
	1st quarter	2nd quarter	1st quarter	2nd quarter	3rd quarter	4th quarter	Fiscal year	Fiscal year
	2009**	2009	2008**	2008**	2008**	2008**	2008**	2007**
Sectors and Divisions								
Industry Sector	10.1%	7.8%	11.1%	10.5%	12.5%	8.2%	10.5%	9.9%
Drive Technologies.....	12.6%	12.5%	12.5%	15.8%	16.8%	15.3%	15.2%	12.7%

*) Profit of the Sectors, Divisions and Other Operations is earnings before financing interest, certain pension costs and income taxes. Certain other items not considered performance indicative by Management may be excluded.

***) Electronics Assembly Systems was reclassified from Industry to Other Operations in the second quarter of fiscal 2009. Prior-year amounts were reclassified for comparison purposes.